PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8098319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UCHE KANU	07/10/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JONEVAC CORPORATION	
Street Address:	9314 SUMMERBELL LANE	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77074	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9532687
Patent Number:	9481990
Patent Number:	9877623

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7135895646

Email: kevin@keelinglegal.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN KEELING

Address Line 1: 1321 UPLAND DRIVE NO. 18852

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77043

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN KEELING	
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin Keeling/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=20230710 Kanu to JONEVAC Executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=20230710 Kanu to JONEVAC Executed PATENT ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 508051165 REEL: 064503 FRAME: 0422

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment") is effective as of July 1, 2023 and is made by and between **Uche Kanu**, and individual, with a mailing address of 9314 Summerbell Lane Houston, Texas 77074 ("Assignor"), and **JonEvac Corporation**, a Texas Corporation having its principal office at 9314 Summerbell Lane Houston, Texas 77074 ("Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor has rights, title, and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications (the "Patents"):

- U.S. Patent No. 9,532,687 which is entitled Toilet Air Filtration System;
- U.S. Patent No. 9,481,990 which is entitled Toilet Air Filtration System;
- U.S. Patent No. 9,877,623 which is entitled Air filtration system for toilet seat ventilation, kitty litter boxes and other containers;
- Canadian Patent No. 2,813,178 which is entitled Toilet Air Filtration System;
- Canadian Patent Application No. 2,943,135 which is entitled Air filtration system for kitty litter boxes and other containers; and
- Canadian Patent Application No. 3,123,816 which is entitled Toilet air filtration system.

Whereas, Assignor agrees to assign and Assignee agrees to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents for the United States and its territorial possessions, Canada, and in all other foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Patents.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto Assignee, and the successors, assigns, and legal representative of the Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, Canada, and in all other foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Patents and the right to recover damages, profits, and any other entitlement stemming from past, present, and/or future infringement thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
- 3. An electronic copy of this assignment shall be treated as an original

Page 1 of 2

this Assignment on the following dates:
ASSIGNOR: Uche Kanu Uche Kanu
Dated: 07 10 2023
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day of July 2023, personally appeared Uche Kanu, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purpose therein expressed. NAVIN VORA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-06-2025 Notary ID 10498785 Notary Public
ASSIGNEE: Uche Kanu President and Director of JonEvac Corporation
Dated: 07 10 2023
STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this to day of day of 2023, personally appeared Uche Kanu, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.
Novin Vola.
Notary Public
Page 2 of 2 NAVIN VORA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 04-06-2025 Notary ID 10498785

PATENT REEL: 064503 FRAME: 0424

RECORDED: 08/06/2023